
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 29 September 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Beverley Hazell Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 
 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 Councillor Matt Morton St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quorum for this Committee is 3 and substitutes are permitted. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda 
items. 

 

 

3 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - 2011/12 PLAN - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

1 - 10 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which provide an update 
of the work undertake as part of the audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - 2010/11 AUDIT - AUDIT 
COMMISSION 
 

11 - 42 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Audit 
Commission which details the Annual Governance Report which details the 
audit work undertaken during the Audit Year 2010/11. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

To Follow 

6 AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 

To Follow 

7 MINUTES 
 

43 - 50 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2011. 

 
 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall: 
 
Monday 28th November 2011 
Monday 6th February 2012 
Monday 16th April 2012 

 



 
  

 

 

 

9 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 of the on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 PART TWO  
 

 

 PART TWO 

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

10 ALLEGATIONS OF INTERNAL FRAUD, INVESTIGATIONS AND 
OUTCOMES 
 

51 - 56 

 This item is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 2,3 and 7, 
Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1971 
 
(2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
(3) Information about someone’s finances or business 
 
(7) Information about action to deal with a crime 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or finan
[...]




 

 

 
 



www.pwc.com  

 

 

 

Internal audit 
summary report for 
Audit and 
Governance 
Committee September 2011 

Agenda Item 3

1



  

PwC  Page 2 of 9 

Table of Contents 

Plan outturn 3 

Reporting Activity and Progress 4 

Fraud Risk 5 

Appendix One – Plan Progress 7 

Appendix Two – Recent PwC Publications 8 

 

2



   

PwC  Page 3 of 9 

 

Plan outturn 

2011/12 Audit Plan 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan which was approved by the Audit 
and Governance Committee at its meeting in March 2011.  

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for the year is shown in Appendix 
One. At present we have completed 90 days out of a total planned 250 days (36%). This is in line with the 
profile of our Internal Audit plan and can be attributed to the majority of financial systems reviews being 
performed in Q3 of the year. We commit to completing our plan ahead of the year end.  

 

  

3



  

PwC  Page 4 of 9 

Reporting Activity and Progress 

Final reports issued since the previous meeting 

 Car Parking – We have classified our findings in this area as Medium Risk. The Car Parking 
department has made improvements to the controls identified in prior years as well as implementing a 
series of new controls to enhance effectiveness. The majority of prior year recommendations have been 
addressed notably around the stewardship of Shopmobility vehicles with the implementation of a new 
user database, asset register and daily usage records. The operating effectiveness of the cash collection 
process has improved considerably with only one minor issue being noted around the reconciliation of 
income collected on a daily basis. The department has carried out a risk assessment on all procedures in 
year in order to identify those areas susceptible to fraud. In response to this, a number of new controls 
around cash handling and custody of assets have been introduced. Whilst the o
[...]
.....................................24

Appendix 5  Glossary ......................................................................................27

Appendix 6  Action Plan..................................................................................30
  
 
 

13



 

Audit Commission Annual governance report 2
 

 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

2010/11 Annual Governance Report

I am pleased to present the results of my audit work for 2010/11. 

I discussed and agreed a draft of my report with the Chief Executive and 

Corporate Director Finance & Efficiency on 13 September 2011 and will 

update it as the final outstanding issues are resolved. 

My report sets out the key issues that you should consider before I complete 

the audit.  

It asks you to: 

! consider the matters raised in the report before approving the financial 

statements; 

! note the adjustments to the financial statements set out in this report 

(appendix 2);  

! agree to adjust the errors in the financial statements I have identified, 

which management has declined to amend or set out the reasons for 

not amending the errors (appendix 3);  

! approve the letter of representation for the Council before I issue my 

opinion and conclusion (appendix 4); and 

! agree your response to the proposed action plan (appendix 6).  

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Maria Grindley 

District Auditor 

Date 16 September 2011 

14



 

Audit Commission Annual governance report 3
 

Key messages 

This report summarises the findings from the 2010/11 audit which is 

substantially complete. It includes the messages arising from my audit 

of your financial statements and the results of the work I have 

undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in 

your use of resources. 

Table 1: Key messages  
 

Financial statements Results

Audit opinion on the financial 

statements 

I propose to issue an 

unqualified opinion 

Internal control  I found no significant 

deficiencies I
[...]
ce Committee to: 

! consider the matters raised in the report before approving the financial 

statements; 

! take note of the adjustments to the financial statements which are set 

out in this report (appendix 2); 

! consider to adjust the errors in the financial statements I have identified 

that management has declined to amend or set out the reasons for not 

amending the errors (appendix 3 table 7); 

! approve the letter of representation for the Council before I issue my 

opinion and conclusion (appendix 4); and 

! agree your response to the proposed action plan (appendix 6). 

 

 

 

 

17



 

Audit Commission Annual governance report 6
 

Financial statements 

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are important means by which 

the Council accounts for its stewardship of public 

funds. As Council members you have final 

responsibility for these statements. It is important that 

you consider my findings before you adopt the 

financial statements and the annual governance 

statement.

Opinion on the financial statements 

10 Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, I plan to issue 

an audit report including an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. 

Appendix 1 contains a copy of my draft audit report. 

Key areas of judgement and audit risk 

11 In planning my audit I identified specific risks and areas of judgement 

that I have considered as part of my audit.  

Table 2: Key areas of judgement and audit risk 
 

Issue or risk Finding

International 

Financial 

Reporting 

Standards 

(IFRS). 

The Council's preparation of IFRS restated accounts for 

2009/10 did cause me some concern.  

It was agreed at the January Audit and Governance 

Committee that the Council would produce IFRS 

compliant restated 2009/10 financial statements by 21 

February 2011. These were received late. 

The delays and having to redo some of our early work 

resulted in extra time being spent on the a
[...]
endix 1  Draft independent auditor's report 
to Members of Oxford City Council 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE 
MEMBERS OF OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

Opinion on the Authority accounting statements 

I have audited the accounting statements of Oxford City Council for the year 

ended 31 March 2011 under the Audit Commission Act 1998. The 

accounting statements comprise the Movement in Reserves Statement, the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the 

Cash Flow Statement, the Housing Revenue Account and the Collection 

Fund and related notes. These accounting statements have been prepared 

under the accounting policies set out in the Statement of Accounting 

Policies. 

This report is made solely to the members of Oxford City Council in 

accordance with Part II of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and for no other 

purpose, as set out in paragraph 48 of the Statement of Responsibilities of 

Auditors and Audited Bodies published by the Audit Commission in March 

2010. 

Respective responsibilities of the Corporate Director Finance & 

Efficiency and auditor 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities the Corporate 

Director Finance & Efficiency, as the chief financial officer, is responsible for 

the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with 

proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. My responsibility is to audit the 

accounting statements in accordance with applicable law and International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require me to 

comply with the Auditing Practice’s Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the accounting statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the 

accounting statements are free from material misstatement, whether 
[...]
ce. 

Responsibility Financial Accounting Manager 

Priority Medium 

Date 30 June 2012 

Comments As part of the review process of the completion of the accounts checks 

will be introduced to review disclosure notes against working papers. 

Within the improvements of working papers we will look to introduce a 

standard format including a header sheet which will include narrative to 

accompany the working papers 

Recommendation 5 

 

! Include all bank accounts in the financial statements 

Responsibility Financial Accounting Manager 

Priority Medium 

Date 30 June 2012 

Comments All bank accounts will be included within future financial statements 

Recommendation 6 

 

! Review cut-off prior to presenting the accounts to audit. 

Responsibility Financial Accounting Manager 

Priority Medium 

Date 30 June 2012 

Comments Further review will be undertaken on cut-off to ensure data is accurate 

within the financial statements 

 

 

 

 

 

42



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 30 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Hazell (Chair), Brundin (Vice-Chair), 
Mills, Morton, Van Nooijen, Rowley and Sinclair. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services) 
 
 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roy Darke (Councillor Mike Rowley 
attended as a substitute) and Councillor Bryan Keen (Councillor Dee Sinclair 
attended as a substitute). 
 
Apologies were also received from Peter Sloman (Chief Executive) and Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance). 
 
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Dee Sinclair declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 (Statement 
of accounts) as she had a flexible home loan through the Council (minute 9 
refers). 
 
 
7. AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
Simon Howick, Head of People and Equalities following a request from a 
previous meeting of the Committee for an update on the work being undertaken 
on Equalities said that there needed to be more effective communication of what 
had been undertaken or was currently underway to give the required assurance 
with regard to equalities.  He said that the strategy was to reach “Achieving 
Level” in September 2011 which would involve approximately two days of 
inspections and that following a dry-run of the inspection, had recently been 
carried out by officers.  
 
Simon Howick highlighted further work completed or underway as follows: 
 
(1) Review of equality and diversity targets, reducing them to 10 that were 

service related; 
 
(2) Refreshing of the Corporate Equalities Scheme with better use of the 

Council’s website for promotion; 
 
(3) Better internal communications – Diversity Matters newsletter being 

produced; 
 

Agenda Item 7

43



 

(4) Workforce equalities report being submitted to the Corporate 
Management Team; 

 
(5) Staff had attended diversity training; 
 
(6) Oxford City Council is recognised as a Diversity Champion 
 
(7) Single Status Pay Review completed. 
 
In response to further questions Simon Howick said that the gender pay gap was 
1-2% in the City Council, which was extremely low compared to other 
organisation.  He further added that a particular area of concern was to 
communicate better all the work which was being undertaken. 
 
Councillor Van Nooijen felt that the information currently presented in excel 
spreadsheet formats could be presented in a better and more understandable 
way. 
 
Jacqueline Yates in response to questions concerning the areas highlighted in 
red, said that all of the Service Heads had provided updates and that plans were 
in place to address those area still showing as red. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank Simon Howick for his update; 
 
(b) To note the progress made so far on the implementation of audit 

recommendations; 
 
(c) To approve the recommendations listed at appendix B to the report. 
 
 
8. ADDRESS BY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 
 
The Chair agreed to allow Mr Feeney to address the Committee for up to 5 
minutes. 
 
Mr Feeney as part of his address raised the issue of Contingent Liabilities as 
part of the draft Statement of Accounts 2010/11.  He informed the Committee 
that the first hearing of his claim would take place in the High Court on 27 July 
2011 and it was his view that he had a high degree of success.   
 
Mr Feeney then proceeded to read out questions which were directed to 
Councillors.  In response Councillor Hazell informed Mr Feeney that while he 
could make a statement to the Committee he did not have the right to ask 
specific questions of specific Members of the Committee at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Van Nooijen asked if there were any concerns about liabilities.  In 
response Jacqueline Yates confirmed that that there were none. 
 
 
9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11 
 

44



 

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31st 
March 2011. 
 
Jacqueline Yates introduced the item and informed the Committee that these 
draft Accounts were still subject to formal audit.  She highlighted that a great 
deal of work had been undertaken by Officers on these draft accounts despite a 
number of challenges experienced by the team which included a service 
restructure, the move to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and 
key officers leaving the Council. 
 
Jacqueline Yates further informed the Committee that the table which related to 
the Collection Fund Adjustment Account, circulated with the draft Statement of 
Accounts was incorrect, and circulated a correct version.  She added that this 
amendment would not affect the bottom line in the General Fund balance.  She 
further advised that there was an issue in respect of Historic Costs which the 
Auditors were aware of which officers were working to resolve prior to the 
Auditors coming to the Council on 11th July 2011 to conduct the audit.  She again 
assured the Committee that this would not impact the bottom line.  
 
Nigel Kennedy reiterated the significant effort that had gone into the production 
of the final accounts this year, with the first time adoption of IFRS and in 
particular the efforts of Anna Winship, the Councils Financial Accounting 
Manager who had led on the Statement production.   
 
Nigel Kennedy introduced the Foreward to the draft Statement of Accounts and 
explained that the Foreward now stood along side the accounts rather than 
being part of them, as had previously been the case.  He added that this was 
also the case with the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the draft Statement of Accounts and the correction to the 

Collection Fund Adjustment Account; 
 
(b) To thank all of the Officers for their work during a challenging period in 

producing the draft Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
10. 2010/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which presented the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Lindsay Cane, Law and Governance introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Van Nooijen said that the performance information, which Members 
now received, was not as clear as it had previously been and said it would be 
appreciated if the information could be presented in the same style as before.  
He further said that a monthly report would also be useful.  In response 
Jacqueline Yates said that integrated performance reports were about to be 
rolled out and that training would be provided to Members shortly on how to 
access the information. 
 

45



 

Councillor Morton asked questions concerning the historic costs of assets and 
how the problem had arisen.  In response Jacqueline Yates said that the 
problem had been identified as a consequence of a revaluation of assets at 1 
April 2011. 
 
Councillor Brundin asked for clarification of Prince2 Light.  In response 
Jacqueline Yates said that Prince2 was a way of managing projects which 
provided good governance.  She said rather than adopt all of Prince 2, which 
could be very onerous, Officers had taken the more useful parts and used these. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
11. AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Audit Commission 
(previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the progress made in 
delivering the work set out in the 2010/11 audit plan. 
 
Maria Grindly, (Audit Commission), introduced the report and informed the 
Committee that since the report had been submitted to be printed with the 
agenda, the IFRS work had now been completed and was in the process of 
being reviewed. 
 
Councillor Van Nooijen asked if Members should be concerned at the delays in 
completing the IFRS work.  In response Nigel Kennedy acknowledged that there 
had been some problems in re-stating the accounts, but this had been resolved.  
Jacqueline Yates further added that this was during the time of the service area 
restructure, however a great deal of work gone into reviewing and managing the 
process of the closing down the accounts. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
12. AUDIT COMMISSION - INTERIM MEMO 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Audit Commission 
(previously circulated, now appended) which set out the findings from the interim 
audit in preparation for work on the 2010/11 financial statements for the Council. 
 
Maria Grindly, (Audit Commission), introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To request that officers be aware of how revisions to the accounts 

affected the auditors and that should information not be available when 
the Auditors come to the Council that this is communicated to them as 
soon as possible. 

 
 
13. AUDIT COMMISSION - 2011/12 FEE LETTER 
 

46



 

The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Audit Commission 
(previously circulated, now appended) which confirmed the audit work that is 
proposed to be undertaken for the 2011/12 financial year at the City Council and 
the fee for this work. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the 2011/12 Audit Commission Fee and that 
Maria Grindly would continue to be the Auditor assigned to the City Council for a 
further two years. 
 
 
14. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) (previously circulated, now appended) 
which provided a commentary of internal audit activity for the 2010/11 year. 
 
Richard Bacon, (PWC) introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Hazell expressed concern at the time delay between the conclusion of 
the fieldwork and the final report being presented to the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
15. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - 2011/12 PLAN - 

PRICEWATERHOSUECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) (previously circulated, now appended) 
which provided an update of the work undertaken as part of the 2011/12 audit 
plan. 
 
Katherine Bennett, (PWC) introduced the report and briefly took the Committee 
through its findings. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
16. DATA LOSS PREVENTION - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the outcomes of a recent audit undertaken into data loss 
prevention. 
 
Katherine Bennett, (PWC) introduced the report and took the Committee through 
the findings and said that she was happy with the responses from the 
Management with regard to the recommendations. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
17. DEBTORS - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 

47



 

 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf Council’s Internal Auditors, 
Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) (previously circulated, now appended) which 
detailed the outcomes of a recent audit undertaken into debtors. 
 
Katherine Bennett, (PWC) introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To request further updates on the progress of implementing the 

recommendations from the audit. 
 
 
18. PARIS/ITRENT CONTROLS - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) (previously circulated now appended) 
which detailed the findings of a recent audit undertaken of IT and process 
controls for Parish and Payroll Systems. 
 
Katherine Bennett, (PWC), introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
19. AVOIDING BRIBERY, FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which sought the adoption of an Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy in 
place of an existing Avoiding fraud and Corruption Policy. 
 
Carol Quainton, (Finance), introduced the report and said that the Bribery Act 
would come into force on 1st July 2011 and this was the new part to the revised 
policy. 
 
The Committee agreed to endorse the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption 
Policy. 
 
 
20. INVESTIGATION TEAM, FINANCE, PERFORMANCE 2010/11 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the performance of the Investigation Team for the period 2010/11. 
 
Carol Quainton, (Finance), introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report and the performance of the 
Investigation Team for the period 2010/11. 
 
 
21. MINUTES 
 

48



 

The Committee agreed to approve: 
 
(a) The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 
 
(b) The minutes of the special meeting (previously circulated) held on 1 June 

2011 
 
 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the Committee would meet at 6.00pm in the 
Town Hall on the following dates. 
 
Thursday 29th September 2011 
Monday 28th November 2011 
Monday 6th February 2012 
Monday 16th April 2012 
 
 
23. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
None. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



54

This page is intentionally left blank



55

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



56

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Governance Committee
Thursday 29 September 2011
Councillors Present: Councillors Brundin (Vice-Chair), Coulter, Darke, Mills, Morton, Rowley and Van Nooijen.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Jackie Yates (Corporate Director Finance and Efficiency) and Maria Grindley (Audit Commission) Carol Quainton (Finance) Maria Grindley and Alan Witty (Audit Commission) Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers)
<AI1>
24. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillor Beverly Hazell (Councillor Mike Rowley attended as a substitute) and Councillor Bryan Keen (Councillor Van Coulter attended as a substitute).

Apologies were also received from Peter Sloman (Chief Executive) and Richard Bacon (Pricewaterhousecoopers).
</AI1>
<AI2>
25. Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interests were made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
26. Internal Audit Summary Report - 2011/12 Plan - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which provided an update of the work undertaken as part of the 2011/12 Audit Plan.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers introduced the report and highlighted that the completion of the 2011/12 Audit Plan was on track and that so far 35% of the field work had been completed.  The bulk of the reporting would take place in quarter 3.  With regard to the audit report on Car Parking, he said that there was a positive trend of improvement.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI3>
<AI4>
27. Annual Governance Report - 2010/11 Audit - Audit Commission
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) on behalf of the Audit Commission which detailed the Annual Governance report and the audit work undertaken during the 2010/11 Audit Year.

Maria Grindley from the Audit Commission introduced the report and highlighted that the audit work had been completed and that the statement of accounts had an unqualified opinion.  She said that the introduction of the IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standard) had created more work and made the accounts more complicated and this had resulted in many organisations struggling to put their accounts together.  However the Council had once again improved on the production of its accounts and she praised the authority for this.

Maria Grindley said that one area for improvement was the standard and production of working papers, which had been highlighted as a key recommendation and the need for this and the additional work on IFRS had resulted in an additional audit fee.  She further drew the Committees attention to independence as the spouse of her Team Leader was employed by the Council, but that all of the necessary safeguards had been put in place to reduce any threat to the independence of the work of the Audit Commission and the accounts for the Council.

Alan Witty also from the Audit Commission informed the Committee of changes to the accounts since the report was printed with the agenda and details were circulated at the meeting.

Councillor Brundin with the support of the Committee underlined the need and importance of working papers to support the accounts.  In response Jackie Yates said that there had been a step change in what was provided and that meetings were being held to review the process and the necessary changes would be implemented immediately.  She added that the Council’s ledger was being improved to allow greater access to the Auditors and that all of these changes were part of an improvement plan.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To note the report;

(b)
To thank the Finance Team for their hard work and superb achievement and success.
</AI4>
<AI5>
28. Statement of Accounts 2010/11
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for approval and authorisation.

Nigel Kennedy introduced the report and said that this was the second year that the Committee had been presented with an unqualified set of accounts.

Jackie Yates with regard to the late adjustments that had been circulated at the meeting confirmed that they were accounted for in the Statement of Accounts that would be signed and published on the Councils website.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To note that Jackie Yates as the Council’s Section 151 Officer signed the accounts;

(b)
That the Vice-Chair sign the accounts on behalf of the Audit and Governance Committee;

(c)
That the Letter of Representation be approved.
</AI5>
<AI6>
29. Progress on implementation of Audit recommendations
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which provided information on the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.

Anna Winship introduced the report and informed the Committee that the Council’s Corvu system was now being used to monitor the implementation of recommendations and she took the Committee through the report.

In response to questions concerning the debtors/creditors recommendations, Anna Winship said that officers continued to make improvements which had included the introduction of direct debit payments.  Jackie Yates added that the Council had recently received a health check on the system and that all of the changes would happen by the end of February 2012.

The Committee agreed:

(a)
To welcome the new layout of the information contained in the report;

(b)
To request a further progress report and that target dates for implementation also be included.
</AI6>
<AI7>
30. Minutes
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 30th June 2011.
</AI7>
<AI8>
31. Dates of future meetings
The Committee agreed to note that the Committee would meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates:

Monday 28th November 2011

Monday 6th February 2012

Monday 16th April 2012
</AI8>
<AI9>
32. Matters exempt from publication
The Committee agreed that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining item of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of information as described in paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and to record that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
</AI9>
<AI10>
33. Allegations of internal fraud, investigations and outcomes
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended), which detailed recent investigations and outcomes of cases of alleged fraud involving Oxford City Council staff.  

The Committee agreed to note the report.
</AI10>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
34. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
35. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


